

No. 22-1078

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
WARNER CHAPPELL MUSIC, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

SHERMAN NEALY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL SOCIETY
OF ENTERTAINMENT & ARTS LAWYERS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—

SCOTT ALAN BURROUGHS, ESQ.
Counsel of Record
DAVID M.S. JENKINS, ESQ.
DONIGER / BURROUGHS
247 Water Street, First Floor
New York, New York 10038
(310) 590-1820
scott@donigerlawfirm.com

STEVEN T. LOWE, ESQ.
LOWE & ASSOCIATES
8383 Wilshire Boulevard,
Suite 1038
Los Angeles, California
90211
(310) 477-5811
steven@lowelaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
National Society of
Entertainment & Arts Lawyers*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Copyright Act’s statute of limitations runs from discovery of the infringement.....	3
II. Warner Chappell’s interpretation of the Act contravenes the statute’s clear language	5
III. The Copyright Act contains no temporal bar on damages.....	9
IV. No other Circuit applies a temporal damages bar.....	13
V. The solutions to the foregoing problems are the discovery and separate-accrual rules.....	14
A. The discovery rule	15
B. The separate accrual rule.....	17
VI. This Court should affirm the Eleventh Circuit’s decision	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alfa Laval, Inc. v. Flowtrend, Inc.</i> , No. CV H-14-2597, 2016 WL 2625068 (S.D. Tex. May 9, 2016)	7
<i>Andy Warhol Found. for the Visual Arts, Inc. v. Goldsmith</i> , 598 U.S. 508 (2023)	2
<i>Bay Area Laundry & Dry Cleaning Pension Tr. Fund v. Ferbar Corp. of Cal.</i> , 522 U.S. 192, 118 S.Ct. 542, 139 L.Ed.2d 553 (1997)	4
<i>Fourth Est. Pub. Benefit Corp. v. Wall-Street.com, LLC</i> , 139 S.Ct. 881, 203 L.Ed.2d 147 (2019)	12
<i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 560 U.S. 242 (2010)	3
<i>Martinelli v. Hearst Newspapers, L.L.C.</i> , 65 F.4th 231 (5th Cir. 2023)	8, 14
<i>Massachusetts Museum of Contemp. Art Found., Inc. v. Buchel</i> , 593 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Media Rights Tech., Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 922 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2019)	17, 18
<i>Nealy v. Warner Chappell Music, Inc.</i> , 60 F.4th 1325 (11th Cir. 2023)	5, 13, 14, 16
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 663 (2014)	1, 2, 5, 7, 9-11, 14, 18, 19
<i>Reiter v. Cooper</i> , 507 U.S. 258, 113 S.Ct. 1213, 122 L.Ed.2d 604 (1993)	4
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549, 120 S.Ct. 1075, 145 L.Ed.2d 1047 (2000)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , 140 S.Ct. 355 (2019).....	3, 4, 14
<i>SCA Hygiene Products Aktiebolag v. First Quality Baby Products, LLC</i> , 580 U.S. 328, 137 S.Ct. 954, 197 L.Ed.2d 292 (2017)	10, 11
<i>Sohm v. Scholastic Inc.</i> , 959 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2020)	2, 3, 9-15
<i>Starz Ent., LLC v. MGM Domestic Television Distribution, LLC</i> , 39 F.4th 1236 (9th Cir. 2022)	4, 11, 13-15
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19, 122 S.Ct. 441, 151 L.Ed.2d 339 (2001)	8
<i>Unicolors, Inc. v. H&M Hennes & Mauritz, L. P.</i> , 142 S.Ct. 941 (2022)	1-3
<i>Warner Chappell Music v. Sherman Nealy</i> , No. 22-1078, 2023 WL 6319656 (U.S. Sept. 29, 2023)	5
<i>William A. Graham Co. v. Haughey</i> , 568 F.3d 425 (3d Cir. 2009)	5

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

17 U.S.C. § 106	6, 8
17 U.S.C. § 106(1).....	6
17 U.S.C. § 411	5
17 U.S.C. § 504	3, 11
17 U.S.C. § 507	2, 3, 4, 7, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
17 U.S.C. § 507(b).....	3, 8, 13, 14
17 U.S.C.A. § 501(a)	6
Supreme Court Rule 37.3.....	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
3 Melville B. Nimmer & David Nimmer, <i>Nimmer on Copyright § 12.05[B][2][d][ii]</i> (2021)	10
Chris Willman, <i>Music Streaming Hits Major Milestone as 100,000 Songs are Uploaded Daily to Spotify and Other DSPs</i> , VARIETY, Oct. 6, 2022, https://variety.com/2022/music/news/new-songs-100000-being-released-every-day-dsps-1235395788/	15, 16
T.J. Thomson, Daniel Angus, Paula Dootson, <i>3.2 billion images and 720,000 hours of video are shared online daily. Can you sort real from fake?</i> , https://theconversation.com/3-2-billion-images-and-720-000-hours-of-video-are-shared-online-daily-can-you-sort-real-from-fake-148630	16
